

No. 12-35266

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE INSTITUTE OF CETACEAN RESEARCH, a Japanese research foundation;
KYODO SENPAKU KAISHA, LTD., a Japanese corporation; TOMOYUKI
OGAWA, an individual; and TOSHIYUKI MIURA, an individual,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SEA SHEPHERD CONSERVATION SOCIETY, an Oregon nonprofit
corporation, and PAUL WATSON, an individual,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
DISTRICT COURT NO. 2:11-cv-02043-RAJ

**PAUL WATSON'S JOINDER OF SEA SHEPHERD CONSERVATION
SOCIETY'S AND THE DIRECTORS' PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN
BANC AND PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Timothy G. Leyh
Charles Jordan
Michelle Buhler
Calfo Harrigan Leyh & Eakes LLP
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1700
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Paul Watson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. RULE 35(B) STATEMENT..... 1
- II. INTRODUCTION AND JOINDER..... 1
- III. ARGUMENT..... 2
 - A. The Panel Disregarded the Commissioner’s Finding That Watson Took All Reasonable Steps Within His Power to Comply With the Injunction in Contravention of This and Other Circuits’ Precedent and the Rules of Appellate Procedure..... 2
 - 1. The Commissioner’s findings that Watson took all reasonable steps in his power to comply with the injunction were not clearly erroneous..... 4
 - 2. The Panel substituted its findings for that of the Commissioner’s in holding Watson in contempt for coming within 500 yards of the plaintiffs’ whaling ships..... 7
 - 3. Deference to the Commissioner’s findings precludes finding contempt by clear and convincing evidence. 9
 - B. The Panel Held Watson in Contempt Based on a “Concession” Made by an Attorney Who Did Not Represent Him and That Completely Contradicted the Record Evidence. 10
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Williams,
No. 2:10-CV-00407-PMP,
2013 WL 5370749 (D. Nev. Sept. 24, 2013)..... 11

Carbo v. United States
314 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1963) 9

Hazen v. Reagen,
16 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1994) 9

In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig.,
10 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 1993) 9

NLRB v. FMG Indus.,
820 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1987) 1, 3

NLRB v. Local 3, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers,
471 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2006) 1, 3

NLRB v. Monfort, Inc.,
29 F.3d 525 (10th Cir. 1994) 1, 3

Perez-Mejia v. Holder,
663 F.3d 403 (9th Cir. 2011) 11

Other

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 48..... 1-3

I. RULE 35(B) STATEMENT

Rehearing en banc is necessary because the Panel's opinion conflicts with decisions of this Court, the law of other circuits, and the rules of procedure. Specifically, the decision conflicts with Fed. R. App. P. 48, *NLRB v. FMG Indus.*, 820 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1987), *NLRB v. Local 3, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers*, 471 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2006), and *NLRB v. Monfort, Inc.*, 29 F.3d 525, 528 (10th Cir. 1994) (quoting *NLRB v. Sequoia Dist. Council of Carpenters*, 568 F.2d 628, 631 (9th Cir. 1977)), all of which require that findings of appellate Special Masters be adopted unless clearly erroneous.
